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Office of the Chairperson
Committee for Fixation & Regulation of Fee of Private Schools
J&K (FFRC)

Order No: 76 —FFRC (FF) of 2021
Dated: 2.2 -04-2021

Sub: Fixation and Regulation of fee of Public Model School Wadwan Budgam.

Public Model School Wadwan Budgam submitted file for fixation and
regulation of fee structure of the School, which has been registered in FFRC office
under No. FFRC/FF/2021/Bud/243.

The record produced and the justification given by the School management
for fixation and regulation of fee structure of the School was examined. On due
consideration of the material produced by the School management and after
considering all relevant factors which govern the subject, and the trend in
expenditure incurred by the School, the Committee finds it just and proper to fix

and regulate the fee structure of the School as under:
Session 2020-21

Class Pre- Nur LKG | UKG 1 2" 3~ 4t
Nur :
Tuition Nil 150 300 300 400 400 450 450
Fee
Class 5 6" 7" 8" 9" 10" 11th 12th
Tuition | 450 550 550 550 650 650 X X
Fee
Refer to order No 45 FFRC of 2021, Dated:18.02.2021

Annual fee has not been regulated in favour of the school till date. Today by this

order annual fee of the school is fixed after considering the records, available material

and relevant factors, as under

Class Annual Fee
Nursery to UKG Rs 60/-
1"to 5" Rs 650/-
6™ and 10" Rs 1200/-
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Session 2021-22

Class Pre- Nur LKG | UKG 1 2 3T 4]
Nur
Tuition Nil 155 | 310 310 415 415 470 470
Fee
Class 5" 6™ 7'h gh g'h 10" 11th 12th
Tuition 470 570 570 570 675 675 X X
Fee
Class Annual Fee
Nursery to UKG Rs 65/-
1* to 5" Rs 675/-
6™ and 10™ Rs 1250/-

Session 2022-23

Class Pre- Nur LKG | UKG 1 2™ 31 4™
Nur
Tuition Nil | 160 320 320 | 430 430 490 490
Fee
Class 5™ 6" 7 8™ 9 10" 11th 12th
Tuition | 490 595 595 595 700 700 X X
Fee
Class Annual Fee
Nursery to UKG Rs 70/-
1" to 5" Rs 700/-
6" and 10" Rs 1300/-

The aforesaid exercise has been undertaken and fee structure regulated in a
manner that excluded the commercialization of education completely.
The School management is directed not to charge any other fee from the

students other than the fee approved by the Committee.
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The School management is further directed not to make any future
enhancement in fee structure under any head without permission of the Committee,

The School management shall display this approved fee structure on School
notice board, upload it on School website and publish the same in local daily
newspapers.

Non- compliance will attract penal action under law.

Sd/

Justice Muzaffar Hussain Attar
(Former Judge)

Chairperson

Committee for Fixation & Regulation
of Fee of Private Schools J&K (FFRC)

No. FFRC/FF/2021/Bud/243 Dated: - 222 /04/2021

Copy to:-
1. Director School Education Kashmir for information and n/a;
2. Secretary J&K Board of School Education (Member FFRC) for
information;
3. Sr. Private Secretary to Chairperson FFRC for the information of Hon’ble

Chairperson;
4. Private Secretary to Administrative Secretary to Government School

Education Department (Member Secretary FFRC) for information of the

Administrative Secretary;
5. Principal, Public Model School Wadwan Budgam, for compliance.

6. 1/C Website for uploading the same on official website;

7. Office file.
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(Nazir ul Hussain Shiah)

Administrative Officer
(FFRC)
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